

Case No. 09-5134

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. OKLAHOMA SECRETARY OF THE
ENVIRONMENT J.D. STRONG in his capacity as the TRUSTEE FOR
NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., TYSON POULTRY, INC., TYSON CHICKEN, INC.,
COBB-VANTRESS, INC., CAL-MAINE FOODS, INC., CARGILL, INC.,
CARGILL TURKEY PRODUCTION, LLC, GEORGE'S INC., GEORGE'S
FARMS, INC., PETERSON FARMS, INC., SIMMONS FOODS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

CHEROKEE NATION,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Judge Gregory K. Frizzell
Case No. 4:05-CV-00329-GKF-PJC

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

W.A. Drew Edmondson,
Attorney General
Kelly Foster,
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921

Frederick C. Baker
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29465
(843) 216-9000

(Continued...)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ingrid L. Moll
MOTLEY RICE LLC
20 Church Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 882-1678

M. David Riggs
Richard T. Garren
Robert A. Nance
David P. Page
Sharon Gentry
RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL,
TURPEN, ORBISON & LEWIS
502 West Sixth Street
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 587-3161

Louis W. Bullock
Robert M. Blakemore
BULLOCK BULLOCK &
BLAKEMORE PLLC
110 West 7th Street, Suite 707
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 584-2001

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. LEGAL STANDARD	12
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	13
A. The Cherokee Nation’s Motion to Intervene Was Timely	15
1. <i>Length of Time Interest Known</i>	16
2. <i>Prejudice to Existing Parties</i>	24
3. <i>Prejudice to the Cherokee Nation</i>	29
4. <i>Unusual Circumstances</i>	30
B. Under the Current Law of the Case, the Cherokee Nation’s Interest Would Be Impaired or Impeded	32
CONCLUSION	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank One v. Commercial Fin. Servs.,
43 Fed. App'x 309 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 13

*Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for
Stable Economic Growth v. DOI*,
100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13, 17, 29, 34

Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. Asarco Inc. (Coeur d'Alene I),
280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003)..... 23

Elliott Indus. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,
407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 12, 16, 17

Flying J. Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
405 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005).....8

Hill v. Western Elec. Co.,
672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 16

In re Colony Square Co.,
819 F.2d 272 (11th Cir. 1987).....8

Legal Aid Soc'y of Alameda County v. Dunlop,
618 F.2d 48 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 16

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973) 16

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.,
64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 16

San Juan County v. United States,
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 17, 18

Sanguine, Ltd. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984) 15, 25, 29

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 16

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 24

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977) 18

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States,
480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 14, 20-21

United States v. Asarco (Coeur d’Alene II),
471 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Idaho 2005) 5, 6, 19-20, 23, 30

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
376 U.S. 651 (1964) 8

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 12, 15, 24, 26, 29

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv.,
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009) 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(1) 5, 6, 20, 30

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 12, 13, 14, 17, 27, 32, 34

Other

7C Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*, Federal Practice
& Procedure (3d ed. 2009) 13, 32
